Maine law.
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PAY ROLL OF THE HOUSE. 

E AY ROLL of the members and officers of' the House of 
the Seventy-first Legislature, at th session held in Augusta, 
cOlllmencing on the seventh day of .Tanuary, and ending on 
the twenty-eighth day of March in the yeai. of our Lord 
one thousand nine hundred and three. 

COUNTY OF ANDROSCOGGIN. 
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Auburn ....... Ansel Briggs ......... 55 150 161 
Henry VV. Oakes ...... 55 150 161 

East Livermore. Alphonso D. Cole ..... 80 150 166 
Greene ........ Henry H. Coburn ..... 50 150 160 
Lewiston ...... Michael A. Coyne ..... 55 150 161 

Alonzo M. Garcelon ... 55 150 161 
Frank A. Morey ... '" 55 150 161 
George B. Haskell ..... 55 150 161 
Stephen J. Kelley ..... 55 150 161 
Jacob R. Little ........ 55 150 161 
Patrick F. Tremblay ... 55 150 161 

Lisbon ........ Winfield S. Hinckley ... 45 150 159 
Mechanic Falls . Jesse M. Libby ... ~ ... 70 150 164 
Poland ....... , Flavius B. Shackford ... 65 150 163 
Turner ........ Rackley D. Leavitt .... 80 150 166 

2,427 

COUNTY OF AROOSTOOK. 

Ashland. . . . . .. S. S. Thornton. . . . . . .. 305 150 211 
Caribou ....... George "V. Irving ..... 300 150 210 
Dyer Brook ... , Harrison G. vYhite .... 200 150 190 
Easton. . . . . . .. W. H. Dilling ........ 265 150 203 
Fort Fairfield ... Joseph S. Hall ........ 275 150 205 
Fort Kent. . . .. John Sweeney. . . . . . .. 300 150 210 
Hammond PI .. John VV. Davidson. . .. 225 150 195 
Houlton. . . . . .. Beecher Putnam ..... " 225 150 195 
Linneus ....... vYendellC.Boyd ...... 225150 195 
Madawaska. . .. Theodule Albert. . . . . .. 415 150 233 
Presque Isle .... George H. Smith ...... 2130 150 202 
Van Buren. . . .. Henry A. Gagnon . . . .. 305 150 211 
Washburn. . . .. Alden E. Howes ...... 270 150 204 

2,1364 
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62 PAY ROLL OF THE HOUSE. 

COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND. 
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Bl'idgton ...... James Can'oll ~Jead .... 120 150 174 
Brunswick .. " .. Barrett Potter ......... 35 150 157 

Lemuel H. Stover ..... 35 150 157 
Casco ......... Gideon T. Coo k ....... 120 150 174 
Falmouth ...... Frank B. Blanehnrd .... ,55 150 ltD 
Freeport ...... R. E. RlInclnll ......... 40 150 158 
Gorham ....... Charlet; S. Purinton .... 80 150 1GG 
Harps,,'ell ..... Charles S. Tholllas ..... VO 150 1G8 
New Gloucet;ter. Chnrle,.; H. }\eltiol1 ..... 80 15U 1GG 
North Yalmouth hane E. Ha "e" ........ G~) 150 1G3 
Portland ...... George H. Allan . ..... G5 150 1G3 

Oakley C. Curtis ...... G5 1flO 1G3 
Isaiah Daniels ......... G5 150 Hi3 
MOl'l'ill N. Drew ...... G5 150 1G3 
Theodore A. Josselyn .. G5 150 1 G3 
Robert B. Low. , ...... G5 150 1G3 
Edward C. Swett ...... G5 150 1G3 

South Portland. J. Calvin Knapp ...... G5 150 1G3 
Standish ...... H\ Herbert Sturgis .... 90 150 1G8 
vVesthrook .... Albert A. Cord well .... 70 150 1G8 

Almon N. 'Yaterhouse .. 75 150 1G5 
,Vindham ..... Fred S. Hawkes ....... 80 150 1Go 

3,Gll 

COUNTY OF FRANKLIN. 

Farmington. . .. H. Herhert Rice. . . . . .. 100 150 170 
Industry. . . . .. Franklin 'IT. Patterson.. 55 150 IG1 
Rangeley. . . . .. Harry A. Furhi"h . . . .. IflO 150 180 
~Wilton ........ Joseph W. Perkins. . . . VO 150 108 

G 7£) 



PAY ROLL OF THE HOUSE. 

COUNTY OF HANCOCK. 

TOIVNS. NAMES. 

Brooksville. . .. George H. Tapley .... . 
Bucksport. . . .. Oscar F. Fellows ..... . 

Speaker. 
Eden . . . . . . . .. Charles C. "Morrison ... . 
Ellsworth. . . . .. F. Carroll Burrill ..... . 
Hancock ...... Orlandu VY. Foss ..... . 
SOl'l'ento ...... Sherman R. Downing .. 
Stonington .... SUlllner P. Mills ..... . 
Tremont ...... Alton E. Farnsworth .. . 

115 150 
105 300 

173 
321 

145 150 179 
105 150 171 
115 150 173 
125 150 175 
200

1 

150 1fJO 
150

1

150
1 

__ 1_8_o 

1,562 

COUNTY OF KENNEBEC. 

Angnsta ...... . Edwin C. Dudlev ..... . 
W. H. Gannett." ...... . 

Chelsea ...... . Charles H. ,V' atson ... . 
China ........ . 
Gardiner ..... . 
Hallowell ..... . 

\Villiam J. Thompson .. 
EdQ:lIr E. :Nurtun ..... . 
J ()~eph F . Bodwell .... . 

Oakland ...... . .Morrison Libby ...... . 
Randolph ..... . Bert E. Lamb ........ . 
Sidney ....... . Fred E. Blake ....... . 
Waterville .... . Cyrus VV. Davis. " ... . 

Fred Pooler ......... . 
,V' est Gardiner .. R. L. Snowe ......... . 
vVinslow ..... . ,V. T. Reynolds. " ... . 

COUNTY OF KNOX. 

fJ 150 
5 150 

10 150 
3U 150 
10 1.50 
5 15U 

25 150 
10 150 
30 15 
20 150 
20 150 
15 150 
2U 150 

1fJ1 
151 
1[)2 

15G 
152 
151 
155 
152 
L56 
154 
154 
153 
154 

1,991 

Camden. . . . . .. E. Frank Knuwlton . . .. 100 150 170 
Rockland. . . . .. 8ereno T. Kimball. . . . . 9i') 150 169 

Arthm S. Littlefield. . . 9fJ 150 169 
Rockport ......• Tot'eph H. Carleton. ... 100 150 17U 
t:louth Thomaston Alden ,V'. Butlcr . . . . . . 95 150 1GD 
Thomu;,;tun .... E. A. iHeN:tlll:tl'lt . . . . . . 85 15U 1 G7 
,V'ul'l'en . . . . . .. )lot'et' H. t:l[lear . . . . . . . 80 150 HHi 

1,ltlO 
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64 PAY ROLL OF THE HousE. 

COUNTY OF LINCOLN. 

TOWNS. NAMES. 

Nobleboro ..... "Valter B. Clarke ...... 
,Valdoboro .... J olm VV. Benner . ..... 
Westport ...... Herman A. Greenleaf .. 
vViscasset ..... Richard H. T. Taylor . . 

COUNTY OF OXFORD. 

Brownfield. . . .. Albert R. Hill ....... . 
Canton ........ E. 'V. Howe ......... . 
Oxford. . . . . . .. G. J. Parrott ........ . 
Paris. . . . . . . .. Hiram R. Hubhard ... . 
Rumford ...... "Vaido Pettengill ..... . 
Upton. . . . . . .. Silas F. Peaslee ...... . 
,Vaterford ..... Bertrand G. McIntire .. 
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75 150 
130 150 
75 150 
65 J 50 

110 150 
120 150 
100 150 

65 150 
120 150 
120 150 
100 150 

COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT. 

Bangor. . . . . . .. Lewis A. Barker ..... . 
George F. Cameron ... . 
H. F. Ross .......... . 

Bradford . . . . .. William E. Bailey .... . 
Brewer. . . . . . .. D. Allston Sargeilt ... . 
Carmel.. . . . . .. John Ruggles ........ . 
Corinna .... , .. Charles L. Jones ..... . 
Dexter. . . . . . .. E. A. Brewster ...... . 
Dixmont . . . . .. Lewis I. Bussey ...... . 
Drew PI ...... Alonzo R. Page ...... . 
Enfield. . . . . . . . John H. McGregor ... . 
Lincoln . . . . . .. A. vVeatherbee ....... . 
Milford . . . . . .. Albion Oakes ........ . 
Millinocket . . .. George 'V. Steams ... . 
Old Town .. . .. Leslie A. Buzzell ..... . 
Orono ........ George E. Thompson .. 
Orrington. . . .. N. A. Nickerson ..... . 

75 150 
75 150 
75 150 

110 150 
80 50 
60 150 
60 150 
65 150 
60 150 

140 150 
115 150 
120 150 

85 150 
155 150 
85 150 
85 150 
85 150 

I 

C3 
I> • 
E~ .,,, 
... " e~ 
~" ....'" " .... §~ 

"'" ~c: 

<~ 

165 
16fi 
165 
163 

659 

172 
174 
170 
163 
174 
174 
170 
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165 
165 
165 
172 
166 
162 
] (i2 
163 
162 
178 
173 
174 
167 
181 
1(i7 
1(i7 
167 

2.856 



PAY ROLL of THE HOUSE. 

COUNTY OF PISCATAQUIS. 

"" '" OJ .... 
I> 0'" ,..0 

TOWr;S. NAMES. 01 .," ... ,,01 ., 
00 

",,,,, 
OJ 0" 
:;::I S.'l 
:.I "i~ 

Abbot ........ D. H. Buxton ......... 100 150 
Parkman ...... IV. S. McKusick . ..... 105 150 
vYellington .... vYilIiall1 Allen . ....... 100 150 
vYi II iamsburg .. Robert J. Williams .... 125 150 

COUNTY OF SAGADAHOC. 

Bath. . . . . . . . .. Harold M. Sewall .... . 
Albert H. Shaw ...... . 

Georgetown ... "Turren C. Todd ..... . 
Topsham . . . . .. Eugene Thomas ...... . 

40 150 
40 150 
55 150 
35 1[)0 

COUNTY OF SOMERSET. 

Bing'ham 
Fai~;fie Id ...... . 

Mark 8avag-e ........ . 
George G. '~VY ee ks .... . 

Hartland .... . C. H. Smith ......... . 
Madison ...... . A. Ledyard Smith, Jr .. 
New Portland .. J olm Knowlton ....... . 
Pittsfield ..... . J. 'Y. Manson ....... . 
Skowhegan ... . Edward P. Page ...... . 

COU}, TY OF 'WALDO. 

Belfast . . . . . . .. t ~Iarence O. Poor ..... . 
Morrill. . . . . . .. Elisha Mel'l'ial11 ....... . 
Pl'Ospect . . . . .. Elmer D. Clark ...... . 
Troy ......... Mark T. Dodge ...... . 
vYinterport . . .. Charles R. Hill ....... . 

G5 150 
25 150 
50 150 
45 150 
55 150 
40 150 
40 150 

70 150 
75 150 

100 150 
50 150 
90 150 
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66 PAY ROLL OF THE HOUSE. 

COUNTY OF WASHINGTON. 

TOWNS. 

Calais ......... 
Cherryfield .... 
Cutler ........ 
Danforth ...... 
Dennysville .... 

astport ...... E 
H 
L 
P 
Th 

arrington .... 
nbec ........ 
embroke ..... 
iachias ....... [ 

Biddeford ... ,. 

Buxton ........ 
Kennebunk .... 
Kennebunkport. 
Kittery ....... 
Lebanon ...... 
Lyman ........ 
Newfield ...... 
Old Orchard ... 
8aco .......... 
Sanford ....... 
Shapleigh ..... 
,V ells ......... 

~ 
0: 
;. 

NAMES, '" ~ 
J) 

~ 
::l 

George H. Eaton ...... 215 
Fred I. Camphell ...... 135 
F. ,V. Thurlow . ...... 250 
E. A. Putnam ........ 165 
Lyman K. Gardner .... 195 
Lincoln H. Newcomb . . 215 
Ed ward "W. 8hacldord .. 140 
Jacob C. Pike . ....... 220 
A. S. Farnsworth . .... 200 
Alexander D. McFaul .. 175 

COUNTY OF YORK. 

Kenneth 'Y. Sutherland: 80 
J. B. E. Tartl'e ........ 80 
Samnel A. Hill ........ 80 
Lendall '\T. Nash ...... 90 
Palmer A. Twam bly ... H5 
Charles L. Favour ..... 125 
,V. B. ,Ventwol'th ..... 110

1 

Ferdinand E. Tripp .... H' 

Dadd W. Lihby . ..... 1~~ 
Willialll .J. ~'lewel' ..... 7 !') 
\lTilliall1 J. l'Ilaylmry ... l)() 

Fred J. A lien ......... 100 
Natt T. Ahhott ........ 115 
Jotleph D. Eaton ...... ~) [) I 

-' Q) 
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oj" 
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150 177 
150 200 
150 1",3 
150 189 
150 193 
150 178 
150 1£)4 
150 190 
150
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185 
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150 16ti 
150 Itlj 
150 UiG 
150 Hi8 
150 IG£) 
150 175 
1.50 172 
l50 IG7 
15Cl 178 
150 1G5 
1.')0 Uifi 
1.10

1 

170 

1.10
1 

173 
15U

I 

1 (H) 
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PAY ROLL OF THE HOUSE. 

OFFICERS. 

OFFICE. OFFICER. 

Clerk. . . . . . . .. lY. S. Cotton ......... 1 

Assistant Clerk. F.. LVI. Thompson ..... . 

Messenger. . . .. George H. Fishel' ..... . 

1st Ass't Mess.. IV-illiam.T. Smith ..... . 

2d As:,;'t Mess.. I~T. H. Ho.1mes ....... . 

1st Folder. . . .. J. :1<'. Frederick ...... . 
.To:,;eph H. Dixon ..... . 

2d Folder Chapin Lycbton ...... . 

3d Foldel' L. E. Thornton ...... . 

Louis J. Brann, 
at orQ,'unization 

Muil Currier ... Harry P. Haw~s ...... . 

EXJlcn:,;es ......... . 
A,,:,;'t l\Iuil Car'r. Hal'l'y R. Coolidge .... . 

Isaae B. Clary, 

Door Keeper ... 
nt organization 

R C. No,)'e,,; .. ~ ....... . 

Dool' Keeper ... E. Parker Craig ...... . 

45 800 

5 300
1 

90 150 

10 150, 

5 150 1 

I 

60 15011 
150 125 

I 

1;')01 

150! 

55 40 
15 150

1 

85 150: 

1:)0 40: 

40 1501 

Page" ........ . 

185 1501 

40 Edward Yr. Delano. . .. 215 
Charle:,; Kno\\'ltun ..... 105 7.5 

'Walter S. Cushing', 

809 
300 
301 
300 
168 
250 
152 
150 
151 
150 
16::l 
175 
150 
151 
150 
211 
150 

.11 
L53 
1.')0 

H( 
Ui7 
150 

51j 

1;5:) 
1.")0 
It'!! 
150 

K3 
})( 

75 

at orgunization 40 30 3:) 
William B. W~bh . . . . . 40 7.1 ,'"'3 

Erne,,;t L. :McLean, 
at orgtl1lization 

Offieiul Repol't',,;. .T. S. E:,;te:,; ... ' ....... . 
A. H. Whitlllan ..... . 

55 30 
285 300 

65 3UO 

75 

41 
85!) 
3li3 
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68 PAY ROLL of THE HOUSE. 

CHAPLAINS. 

RI'.SlDENCE. ~A~IES. ..; 

" 00 " 0 

'" 8 oj 

0 <11 

I 
Augusta ....... Rev. Mr. j\losheJ' ......... '" 4- $8 

Rev. Mr. Dunnaek ........... 2 4-
Rev. .:'II r. Hayden ............ " 6 D 

Rev. Mr. Newbert ........... 3 I) 

Rev. 1\11'. Livin()',.;ton ,.., ......... 5 10 
Rp\'. :Mr. Degen ............. 2 4-
Rev. i\I1'. .:'IIcKinnon .......... 2 4 
Rev. Fr. Doherty ............ 2 4 
Rev. Mr. Hope .............. 3 6 
Rev. Mr. Cudworth .......... 1 2 

Hallowell ...... Rev. Mr. ·Wight ............. 2 4 
Rev. Mr. Canham ............ 3 6 
Rev. Mr. IYebber ............ 2 4-
Rev. Mr. Plummer ........... 2 4 

Gardiner ...... Rev.1Hr. Cashmore ....... '" 2 4 
Rev. :Mr. Clark .............. 2 4-
Rev. :Mr. Quimby ............ 2 4-
Rev. Mr. Struthers ........... 2 4-
Rev. Mr. Bradeen ............ 2[ 4-
Rev. Mr. Tandberg .......... 2 4 

RECAPITULATIOK. 

Memhers of House. . . . . . . . . . . .. $2(j,339 
Officer,; of House. . .. ........... 7,032 

Chaplains of House. . . . . . . . . . . . . . £Hi 

Total. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. $33,467 



PAY ROLL OF HOUSE-ELEC1'RIC PLAN'I'-DIS'I'RIBU'I'ION OF R. S. 

Resolve on the Pay Roll of the House. 

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of the state 
to the several persons named in the foregoing pay roll the sum 
set against their names respectively, amounting to the sum of 
thirty-three thousand four ht1ndred and sixty-seven dollars. 

Approved March 28, 1903. 

Chapter 147. 
Resolve in favor of an Electric Lighting Plant for the Maine State Prison. 

Resol-ved, That the sum of three thousand one hundred dollars 
be and hereby is appropriated in behalf of an electric lighting 
plant for the Maine state prison, to be expende.d under the direc­
tion of the governor and council. One thousand dollars to install 
the plant; one thousand dollars to pay for wiring; five hundred 
dollars for fuel; five hundred dollars for fuel for the year nine­
teen hundred and four; one hundred dollars for inspection of 
plant; that the prison inspectors superintend the purchasing and 
installation of said plant, if they are able to contract with respon­
sible parties to in;:;tall a st1itable plant within this appropriation, 
their services be paid for fro111 the one hundred dollars this 
resolve carries for that purpose. 

That such part of the seven thousand dollars appropriated for 
lights for the state prison, as may be unexpended, be available, 
if needed, to erect and carryon this plant. 

Approved March 28, 1903. 

Resolves in relation to the publication and distribution of the Revised 
Statutes. 

Reso[-z'ed, That as soon as may be after the final enactment 
thereof, the governor and council cause four thousand copies of 
the revised statutes of the state with the constitution thereof, the 
constitution of the United States, the repealing act, and the index 
prepared by the commissioner for the revision and consolidation 
of the pablic laws, to be printed by the public printer and bound 
by the public binder, for the use of the state, at prices not exceed-
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